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17 Novenber 1997

Re: NEPA Technical Inquiry 0176A - Lead-Based Pai nt Renoval Guidelines

Dear NEPA Call-In User:

This letter is in further response to your October 8, 1997 request for

i nformati on about | ead-based paint (LBP) renmoval requirenments for a GSA
bui | di ng under your managenent. You stated you wanted to initiate a
renovation project to replace large curtain windows in the building

whi ch are not energy efficient. The frames of this wi ndow style, as
wel | as other surrounding surfaces, are suspected of being painted with
LBP. You also stated this 386,000 square foot building was built in the
1940's. You wanted to test for the presence of |ead, and requested

gui dance on the regulatory issues which apply to a renovati on project
like this.

SUMMARY OF FI NDI NGS

NEPA Cal | -1 n has not yet received the report titled, "The Applicability
of RCRA Di sposal Requirenents to Lead-based Paint Waste," fromthe

Nati onal Lead Information Center. We will forward this report to you

i medi ately upon receipt.

DETAI LED FI NDI NGS

In our previous response dated October 24, 1997, NEPA Call-In determ ned
an action such as this is subject to the requirenments of the Nationa
Envi ronmental Policy Act (NEPA) and Section 106 of the National Historic
Preservation Act (NHPA). GSA guidance for LBP activities is contained
in the GSA Technical Guide E402.1097, "Lead-Based Paint." Federa

regul ations affecting LBP activities such as renoval actions in public
bui | di ngs (except child-occupied facilities), comercial buildings, and
steel structures are currently being devel oped by the Environnental
Protection Agency (EPA). |f you decide to abate LBP, the QOccupati onal
Safety and Health Adm nistration (OSHA) has devel oped trai ning standards
for workers and contractors performng | ead removal activities. Wste
produced from LBP renoval activities may be regul ated by the Resource
Conservati on and Recovery Act (RCRA). The State of Colorado is
currently developing its own standards for LBP activities. Finally, we
identified a report titled, "The applicability of RCRA disposa
requirenents to | ead-based paint waste," available fromthe Nationa

Lead Information Center, (800) 424-5323. NEPA Call-In stated we woul d
forward this report to you upon receipt fromthe National Lead

I nformation Center.

Si nce our previous response, we have not yet received the above

menti oned report fromthe National Lead Information Center. W will

forward the report to you i mredi ately upon receipt.

The materials in this Tl have been prepared for use by GSA enpl oyees

and contractors and are nade available at this site only to pernmt the
general public to |l earn nore about NEPA. The information is not intended to
constitute | egal advice or substitute for obtaining |egal advice from an
attorney licensed in your state and may or may not reflect the nmost current

| egal devel opnents. Readers should al so be aware that this response is based
upon | aws, regulations, and policies in place at the tine it was prepared and
that this response will not be updated to reflect changes to those | aws,
regul ati ons and policies.
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Si ncerely,
(Original Signed)

NEPA Cal |l -1 n Researcher



